504687761 12/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4734483

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| PHILIP ALAN TORBET | 12/14/2017 |
| EARL TAKEFMAN | 12/14/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PERFECT PRESSURE INC | |
|-----------------|----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 68 BELVEDERE ROAD | |
| City: | MONTREAL | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | H3Y 1P8 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15660594 |
| Patent Number: | 9770117 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (514)876-9583

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 514 392-9583

Email:damien.calvet@gowlingwlg.comCorrespondent Name:GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLPAddress Line 1:3700-1 PLACE VILLE MARIEAddress Line 4:MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 3P4

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | L80010931US |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DAMIEN CALVET |
| SIGNATURE: | /DCalvet/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/14/2017 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=20171214-Assignment_to_PPI#page1.tif source=20171214-Assignment_to_PPI#page2.tif source=20171214-Assignment_to_PPI#page3.tif

PATENT 504687761 REEL: 044396 FRAME: 0808

Assignment

We,

Philip Alan TORBET whose full post office address is 125 Baypoint Drive, San Rafael, California 94901, U.S.A. and

Earl TAKEFMAN whose full post office address is 430 McGill Street, #302, Montreal, Quebec, H2Y 2G1 CANADA

in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to

Perfect Pressure Inc.

whose full post office address is **68 Belvedere Road**, **Montreal**, **Quebec**, **H3Y 1P8 CANADA**, all our right, title and interest in and to the invention or inventions described in the Patent no. **US 9,770,117** issued on September 26, 2017 titled **MATTRESS AND TOPPER WITH VARIABLE AND ADJUSTABLE DEFLECTION AREAS FOR ULTRA-LOW PRESSURES WITH POSTURAL ALIGNMENT**, and in the patent application no. **15/660,594** filed on July 26, 2017 titled **FOAM MATTRESS HAVING AN ADJUSTABLE MATTRESS CORE FOR ADJUSTING AND CUSTOMIZING ITS FIRMNESS, ASSEMBLING METHOD AND KIT THEREOF**, and in all patents that may issue therefrom, including all divisionals, reissues and re-examinations.

| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED at | Wentura. | M. | USA, |
|--|--------------|--|-------------------------|
| this day of Ocean, 2017 (Day) (Month) (Yea | | (| Country) |
| Inventor: Earl TAKEFMAN | | | |
| DECLARATIO | N OF EXECU | JTION | |
| i, <u>Woxa Cee Fale</u> (Witness Name) | VA | , whose full | post office address is: |
| 2 1203 NE 3044 A/raus (Witne | ss Address) | ······································ | |
| hereby DECLARE: That I was personally present and die to me to be the person named in the attached | | | |
| <u> Mosaskee French</u> (Witness | s Signature) | | |

| SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED at San Ratae (CA , USA , (Country) |
|---|
| this day of (City/Town) (Country) (Day) (Month) (Year) |
| Inventor: Whilip Alan Tunt |
| Philip Alan TORBET |
| DECLARATION OF EXECUTION |
| I, Robin TTorbet, whose full post office address is: (Witness Name) |
| 125 Baypoint Drive, San Rafael, CA 94901 |
| (Witness Address) |
| hereby DECLARE: That I was personally present and did see Philip Alan TORBET, who is personally |
| known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same. |
| (Witness Signature) |